
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item I 
July 21, 2014 

SUBJECT: Approval to award an amendment to the engineering services agreement with URS 
Corporation for construction engineering services for Heslip Drive Rehabilitation in the 
amount of $30,878. ~ 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: ;/~ 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $30,878 
AMOUNT BUDGETED $40,000 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 202-202.00-805.6 70 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Heslip Drive is a 0.36 mile long, concrete, industrial cul-de-sac that is approximately 20 
years old. While there are some areas that were repaired in the past, there are still many 
areas exhibiting severe distress requiring a significant amount of rehabilitation to improve 
the serviceability of the road. There are a few discrete areas that require reconstruction; 
however the majority of the project will include the rehabilitation of the remaining 
concrete joints by either routing and sealing or full depth replacement where the joint 
cannot be repaired. 

The construction phase engineering fees are determined using two component: 1} the 
contract administration fee, which is determined using the fee percentage in Exhibit B of 
the Agreement for Professional Engineering Services for Public Projects, and 2} the 
construction inspection fee determined using a cost per inspection (crew} day from Exhibit 
B of the consultant's agreement that is then multiplied by the number of days of 
inspection specified by the contractor. The construction phase engineering fees for this 
project include a contract administration fee of $14,878 (5.5% of the $270,510 construction 
bid} and an inspection fee of $16,000 ($640 per crew day, multiplied by the 25 days 
provided in the contractor's bid} for a total fee of $30,878. 

The construction contract calls for substantial completion of the project within 40 days and 
final completion of the project within 50 days of the Notice to Proceed. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to award an amendment to the engineering services 
agreement with URS Corporation for construction engineering services for Heslip Drive 
Rehabilitation in the amount of $30,878. 

1 2 y N 1 2 y N 
Mayor Gatt Council Member Markham 
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt Council Member Mutch 
Council Member Casey Council Member Wrobel 
Council Member Fischer 



Ladene Dr

Sie
ga

l D
r

Cla
rk 

St

Ac
ces

s R
d

Windmill Ct

DeerfieldRd

HarvestDr

Broken S t one Ct

Serenity Dr

Ca
the

rin
e In

du
str

ial 
Rd

Co
ral

 Ln

Jonathan Dr

Huntingto n Rd

Sussex Dr

Ro
eth

el D
r

Vincenti Ct

Dukes
bury C

t

Scenic Ln
Sullivan Ln

Hillridge Dr

Ford Way Dr

Be
tha

ny
Wa

y

No
vi 

Rd

G r
een

tre
eR

d

Mystic F o res
tD

r

He
ath

erb
rae

Way
S

Rid geRdW

Settlers Creek Ct Ge
org

eto
wn

Picad illy Cir

Onaway Ct

Ct

Blvd

Hig
hla

nd
s D

r

Le 
Bo

st 
Dr

Louvert Ct

Ten Mile Rd

Pellston Dr

Russet Ln

Main St

Ridge Rd E

Fountain Park Dr E

Todd Ln

Ap
ple

 Cr
est

 Dr

H ic
ko

ry
G r

ov
e Ln

Cave
ndish

PeppermillCt

Ct

Ct

Ch
ipm

un
k T

rl

Se
ele

y R
d

Ashbury Dr

Shadybrook Dr

Way

Yo
rks

hir
e 

Dr

Woodside

En
nis

ho
r eD

r

Ct

Congress

Am
an

da
 Ln

Flint St

Malott Dr

Hiddencove Ct

Capitol

Creek
Crossing

Ch
est

nu
t T

ree
 W

ay
Mill Road Ct W

Huntingcross Dr

Rock Hill Ln

Sixth
Gate Dr

Singh Blvd
Keenan Ct

Gl e
n H

ave
n C

ir W

Cumb e rl a
nd

Dr Clo
ver

Ln

Wi
nth

rop
Ct

Lee
ds

 St

Gl yme Dr

Du
nd

ee
Dr

Raftingway

Sudbury Ct

Chas
e Dr

Churchill Blvd

Galway Dr

That cherCt

Village Wood Rd

Vero Ct
Mayo Dr

Lo ng Point Way

Pheasant Run

Wh
ea t

on

MidwayDr

NLe B o s t Dr

Tamara Dr

Bloomfield Ct

Loganberry Rdg S

Marlson Ave

Bennington Dr Litt le Rapids

CascadeDr

Fenmore Way

North Hills Ct

Junction

Co
nne

ma
ra

Dr

Ct

Anthony Dr

Jamestow ne Rd

Ter
a L

n

Buckminster Dr

Vista
Ln

WelchRd

BorderHi l l

Castlewood

Be
dfo

rd 
Dr

K il
rus

hD
r

Glen Ridge Ct

Ha
mp

ton
 Hi

ll R
d

Gil
ba

r D
r

S teeple Path

Mal ott Dr

Danya s Way
Westridge Ln

McL e a n Ct

Riverbridge Ct

Dunbarton Ct

Stassen Ave

Mystic

Loganberry Rdg N

Emery Dr

Reind e er
D r

Ackert Ct

Gle
nd

a A
ve

Clif fside

Byrne Dr

Grand River Ave

Wi
llow

b ro
ok

RdCamborne Pl

C i t at ion

Plaisance Blv d

Pa r k Ridge R d

Founta i n Par k Dr S

No
vi 

Rd

Oakwood Dr

Durson St

Cottonwood Ln

Nick LidstromDr

Fountain Park Dr N

Ct

Roundview Dr

Chelsea

Marks Dr

Brook Forest Rd

Man
or Park Dr

S carb

orough Ln

Ln

Sherida nD r
Fo

xto
n Dr

Che sterfield

Heather brea Way

S McMaho n Cir
Petr os

B lvd

L it tle Stones St

Novi Way

Little Falls
Blvd

Mill Road Ct E

Pen
nsy

lvania Ave

Hollydale

Blv
d

Jos
ep

h D
r

Concord Dr

W
Le

Bo
st

D r

Byrne Ct

Ne
wb

erry Dr

Myrtl e
Ct

Jo Dr

CavendishAve W

Thatcher Dr

Fenway Dr

Ch
ris

tin
a L

n

Ct

Westchester 
Ct

Ironside Ct

Kali Ct

Wa
ycr

oft
 Dr

S a geb
ru sh

Wend
ing

o C
t

Maude-LeaCir

Exeter Ct

Purlingbrook Rd

Brenda Ln

Co v e
sid

e

Cottisford Rd

Park R idgeCt

Ce nter St

Hig
h-M

eadow Dr

Clermont Ave

Heatherbrook LnVi llage Lake Rd

Gl en
Ha

v en
Cir

E

Mansfield Dr

Hempshire St

Paul Bunyan Dr

Ten Mile Rd
U pland Hil l D r

Drocton Ct

Co
nst

it u
tio

n

H e
slip

Dr

Winthrop Dr

Faw
n T

rl

Wright Way

Trans X Rd

Ct

Ra
thlo

ne
Dr

G en-Mar

Chattman Dr

Nine Mile Rd

Winfield Rd

Carriage Hill Dr

Perc evalLn

Butternut Ln

Mill Rd

Ma
yo Ct

Winnsboro ughDr

Alton Ct

Le 
Bo

st C
t

Cir

Arb
or 

Ln

Lochris en

Oxford
Ct

Ro
sed

ale
 Ct

Village Oaks Rd

Willow Ln

An
tle

r D
r

P or tage Way

Nor th H illsDr SiegalCt

Lydgate Ct

Aspen Dr

Williams Dr

Penton Rise
Ct

Li g hts
wa

yD
r

Ba
lco

mb
e D

r

Co
rtla

nd

Bo u l d er

Fountain Park Dr W

E Le BostD r

Tre
nt 

Ct

Ln

Cherry Hill Rd

Potomac

Still Creek Ct

Sh
ado

w P
ine

 W
ay

Ven
tur

e D
r

Hampton Ct

Park Forest Ct

Mission Ln

Cavendish AveE

Foo
thill

s C
t

Hawthorne L n

Ct

Me
ad

ow
br

oo
k R

d

Wi
llo

wb
roo

k D
r

N McMahonCir

Dunbarton Dr

Gre eningDr

Sil
ver

y L
n

Kin
gs

 Po
int

e D
r

Du
ch

es
s C

t

Meridian Ln

Mill Stre a m R d

La Chonce
Rd

MorningsideDr Ripple Creek Rd

Ingram Rd

Al gonq ui n Dr

Broquet Dr

White Pines Dr

Amy
Dr

Eden Dr

C o v e n try
Rd

KatieDr

Bro
cks

hir
e S

t

HamletLn

Po
rtic

o
Ln

OriannaLn

Beacon Rd

Senate Pl

PineCrest
Dr

KnollwoodDr

Copl a nd
Ln

Stone Rd

Kerri Ct

Woodglen Dr

Q ui nc
eD

r

Dunston Rd Wo
od

lan
d C

ree
k D

r

Bor chart D
r

Sycamore Dr

RoscommonDr

Wh
itc

om
b Rd

PROJECT LOCATION

0 750 1,500375
Feet

1 inch = 1,500 feet

I

Map Author: Croy
Date: 11/14/13
Project: Heslip Dr Rehab
Version #: v1.0

Heslip Drive Rehabilitation
Location Map

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi



Page 1 of 2 

 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE  

SUPPLEMENTAL PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 

HESLIP DRIVE REHABILITATION 
 

 First Amended Agreement between the City of Novi, 45175 W. Ten Mile Road, Novi, MI 
48375-3024, hereafter, “City,” and URS Corporation – Great Lakes., whose address is 27777 
Franklin Road, Suite 2000, Southfield, MI 48034, hereafter, “Consultant.” relating to 
modifications of the fee basis for engineering services.  The following sections of the 
Supplemental Professional Engineering Services Agreement, as made and entered into on 
February 3, 2014 shall be amended as follows: 
 
Section 2.  Payment for Professional Engineering Services, The following Paragraphs shall be 
amended as follows: 
 

 
1. Basic Fee. 
 

a. Unchanged 
b. Delete 1.b. in its entirety and replace with the following language: 

Construction Phase Services:  The Consultant shall complete the 
construction phase services as described herein according to the fee 
schedule as described below: 

 
i. Contract Administration:  The Consultant shall complete Contract 

Administration services for a lump sum fee of $14,878, which is 5.5% 
of the awarded construction cost ($270,510) as indicated on the Design 
and Construction Engineering Fee Curve.  

ii. Construction Inspection:  The Consultant shall complete Construction 
Inspection services for $640 per crew day as described in the request 
for proposals.  “Crew days” shall be defined by the construction 
contract documents as an 8 hour day.  Crew days shall be billed in 4 
hour increments rounded to the next half day, therefore a 10 hour day 
shall be 1.5 crew days, a 3 hour day is 0.5 crew days, a 6 hour day 
shall be 1.0 crew days.  The minimum crew day charged for a no-show 
by the contractor shall be 2 hours (0.25 crew days) which is reflective 
of the actual cost to the Consultant for traveling to the site and 
traveling back to the office.  There will be no payment to the 
consultant for extra crew days that were not charged to the contractor.  
The Consultant acknowledges that intent of using crew days for 
inspection services is to provide a method for the consultant to recoup 
costs associated with slow progress by the contractor.  

 
2. Unchanged 
 
 
 



 Page 2 of 2

Except as specifically set forth in this First Amendment, the Supplemental Professional 
Engineering Services Agreement remains in full force and effect. 
 
 
  
WITNESSES URS Corporation—Great Lakes 
 
_____________________________ 
 
 
_____________________________ ________________________________ 
 By:   Theresa S. Petko 
 Its:   Vice President 
 
 The foregoing __________ was acknowledged before me this ____ day of __________, 

20___, by _______________________ on behalf of ___________________________________. 

       _______________________________ 
       Notary Public 
       ___________ County, Michigan 
       My Commission Expires: ___________ 
 
 
WITNESSES CITY OF NOVI 
 
_____________________________ 
 
 
_____________________________ ________________________________ 
 By:  Robert J. Gatt 
 Its: Mayor 
 
 The foregoing __________ was acknowledged before me this ____ day of __________, 

20___, by _______________________ on behalf of the City of Novi. 

 
       _______________________________ 
       Notary Public 
       Oakland County, Michigan 
       My Commission Expires: ___________ 


